#### 505361549 03/06/2019

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5408338

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST UNDER PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SECURITY FINANCE LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	02/20/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BLACKBIRD TECH LLC
Street Address:	ONE BOSTON PLACE, SUITE 2600
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02108

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8996546

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)341-7701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-951-8132

Email: linda.salera@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: LINDA A. SALERA, SENIOR PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: ONE FEDERAL STREET

Address Line 2: C/O MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINDA A. SALERA
SIGNATURE:	/Linda A. Salera/
DATE SIGNED:	03/06/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Bentham - Partial Patent Release (Blackbird Tech LLC)#page1.tif source=Bentham - Partial Patent Release (Blackbird Tech LLC)#page2.tif source=Bentham - Partial Patent Release (Blackbird Tech LLC)#page3.tif source=Bentham - Partial Patent Release (Blackbird Tech LLC)#page4.tif

PATENT 505361549 REEL: 050104 FRAME: 0260

### PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST UNDER PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST UNDER PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Partial Release"), is entered into as of February 20, 2019 by SECURITY FINANCE LLC (the "Collateral Agent"), in connection with the release of its security interests in the Released Collateral (as defined below) held by Blackbird Tech LLC (the "Grantor").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Patent Security Agreement with the Collateral Agent dated as of November 6, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Parent Security Agreement"; terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Patent Security Agreement) which was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 10, 2015 at Reel 037004 and Frame 0544, for the purpose of providing certain patents and patent applications as collateral security for the payment and performance of certain obligations of the Grantor to the Collateral Agent, including, without limitation, the patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interests in and lien on the patents identified in <u>Schedule A</u> (but not in any of the other Patent Collateral identified in the Patent Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>Released Collateral</u>", as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in those patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto; together with any applications, reissues, continuations or extensions thereof.
- 2. Partial Release of Security Interest. Subject to the following sentence, the Collateral Agent as of the date hereof, hereby releases all liens and security interests granted by the Grantor to the Collateral Agent pursuant to any agreement (including but not limited to the Patent Security Agreement) in the Released Collateral and/or any proceeds therefrom. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Partial Release shall not affect the liens and security interests of the Collateral Agent in any assets and any proceeds therefrom other than the Released Collateral and, in particular, the Collateral Agent shall retain its liens on and security interests in all of the Patent Collateral other than the Released Collateral.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent agrees to take such further action as may be reasonably requested by the Grantor, from time to time, at the Grantor's expense, to effectuate and carry out the provision and intent of this Partial Release.

DB1/95572548.2

- 4. <u>Full Force and Effect</u>. Except as expressly modified hereby, the Patent Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the provisions thereof on the date hereof, including with respect to any Patent Collateral other than the Released Collateral.
- 5. <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS PARTIAL RELEASE, AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REFERENCE TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PROVISIONS.

[Signature Page Follows]

-2-

DB1/ 95572548.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Partial Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

SECURITY FINANCE LLC.

as Collateral Agent

Title: Aumorized reason

Signature Page to Partial Release of Security Interest under Patent Security Agreement

**PATENT** 

REEL: 050104 FRAME: 0263

# SCHEDULE A

## **PATENTS**

File#or Application #	Title			Matter Type	Country Status 2	Status	Application 4	¥ Owner	Issue Date	
8,996,546	Internet based	based	resource Non-	Non-	USA	Issued	11/137,888	Blackbird	3lackbird 03/31/2015	
	retrieval system	system		personal				Tech LLC		
				utility					***************************************	
				application						

PATENT REEL: 050104 FRAME: 0264

**RECORDED: 03/06/2019**